CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT RELATING TO SALARY AND COMPENSATION OF THE TREAS-URER OF CLAY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislsture of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The treasurer of Clay county shall be paid a salary of eight hundred (800) dollars per annum, commencing January first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), in addition to all fees and compensation now allowed by law. Said salary to be payable monthly.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved January 28, 1885.

CHAPTER 254.

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE SALARY, COMPENSATION AND FEES OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS OF POLK COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The annual salary of the county auditor of said Polk county shall be two thousand dollars (\$2,000) for his personal services, in addition to which he shall be allowed for clerk hire a sum not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) in any one year.

SEC. 2. The annual salary of the county treasurer of said Polk county shall be eighteen hundred dollars (\$1,800) for his personal services, in addition to which he shall be allowed for clerk hire a sum

not exceeding seven hundred dollars (\$700) in any one year.

SEC. 3. The fees of the register of deeds shall be as now fixed by law; *Provided*, That all fees collected or received by him over and above thirty-five hundred dollars (\$3,500) in any one year, in performing

the duties pertaining to his office, shall be paid over by him into the county treasury, taking the treasurer's receipt therefor, the same to

be applied to the current expenses of the county.

SEC. 4. The compensation and fees of the clerk of the district court of said Polk county shall be as now fixed by law; *Provided*, That all fees or compensation received by him over and above eighteen hundred dollars (\$1,800) in any one year in performing the duties pertaining to his office, shall be paid by him into the county treasury, in the same manner, and to be applied to the same purposes, as prescribed in section three (3) of this act; *Provided further*, That the judge of the district court for said Polk county shall have authority to authorize the appointment of special deputy clerks of district court for said county, and provide for the payment of same, when he shall deem it necessary.

SEC. 5. The salaries of county auditor, county treasurer, and their deputies and clerks shall hereafter be paid monthly, out of the county

treasury on the warrant of the auditor.

Sec. 6. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are, so far as such acts or parts of acts are inconsistent here-

with, hereby repealed.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force at the expiration of the term of office of the officers herein named now holding office, or elect, except as to county auditor and county treasurer and their deputies or clerks, which shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 20, 1885.

CHAPTER 255.

AN ACT FIXING THE COMPENSATION OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The salary of the judge of probate of Hennepin county shall be the sum of three thousand (3,000) dollars per annum, and be paid as now provided by law.

SEC. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this are hereby

repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1885.